County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2017 Legislative Session	Legislative day #
RESOLUTION NO. <u>/0</u> - 2017	
Introduced by: Chairperson at the request of the Co	ounty Executive
A RESOLUTION confirming the appointment of Clara Sch Transitioning Students with Disabilities.	holz to the Commission for
Introduced and read first time on 2017.	
By order	a Jold made ininistrator to the County Council
Read for a second time and a public hearing held on July 17, 2017. By order Jessica Feldmark, Adm	a Joldman Landinistrator to the County Council
This Resolution was read the third time and was Adopted, Adopted with amendments, Failed on 2017.	, Withdrawn by the County Council

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing language; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing language. Strike-out indicates material deleted by amendment; <u>Underlining</u> indicates material added by amendment.

Jessica Feldmark, Administrator to the County Council

1	WHEREAS, Section 404 of the Howard County Charter and Section 6.300 of the Howard
2	County Code provide for the County Executive to appoint and for the County Council to confirm
3	nominees to Howard County Boards and Commissions created by law; and
4	WHEREAS, Section 6.343 and Title 12, Subtitle 20 of the Howard County Code provide
5	for a Commission for Transitioning Students with Disabilities; and
6	WHEREAS, the County Executive has proposed the appointment of Clara Scholz as a
7	member of the Commission for Transitioning Students with Disabilities; and
8	WHEREAS, the County Council ratifies the County Executive's special trust and
9	confidence in the abilities of the nominee.
10	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Howard County,
11	Maryland this day of September 2017 that the following person is appointed as a
12	member of the Commission for Transitioning Students with Disabilities to serve from the passage
13	of this Resolution to June 30, 2018 or until a successor is appointed and confirmed:
14	Clara Scholz
15	Fulton, MD

Clara Scholz

Objective:

To discover more about the variety of job opportunities available to me.

Education:

Community Connections, August 2016-June 2017 Reservoir High School, August 2012 - May 2016 Maryland State Certificate

Work Experience:

Wegmans

December 2016-present

Working in produce department; stocking shelves, taking inventory and assisting customers.

HCPSS Daycare

Sept 2016-May 2017, Sept 2015-May 2016

Lead activities in circle time. Provided one-on-one guidance to children in play and in learning activities. Monitored children for safety during lunch and recess. Assisted teacher as needed.

Bellows Spring Elementary School September 2016-May 2017

Worked in both classroom and cafeteria settings, supported students and assisted teacher.

Cedar Lane School

September 2015-May 2016

Guided and modeled behaviors for students. Provided support in the use of assistive technology for children with significant cognitive and physical exceptionalities. Worked with students in the therapeutic pool. Instructional settings included the classroom, art, music and pool.

Dayton Oaks Elementary School

June-July 2015

Summer School Assistant

Worked with students with autism during an eight-week summer school program.

School Activities:

- Officer, Reservoir High School Best Buddies Club
- Reservoir High School Drama Productions
- Allied Soccer, Baseball, and Bowling teams
- Educators Rising Club
- ASL Club
- Manager of HCC woman's soccer team

Honors:

Reservoir Student of the Month (multiple times) Reservoir Rising Star of the Language Department

References: Available upon request